Legistar File ID No. RES 22-224 Agenda Item No. 37

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 22-500

Adopt a resolution to approve a Joint Powers)
Agreement (JPA) among the County and the)
City of Salinas to create the Hitchcock Road)
Animal Services Agency to administer Animal)
Services.)

WHEREAS, California Government Code Title I, Chapter 5, Division 7 (commencing with Section 6500) authorizes the Member Agencies to enter into an agreement for the joint exercise of any power common to them, and by that agreement, to create an entity that is separate from each of the Member Agencies; and

WHEREAS, each of the Member Agencies possess the power to provide Animal Services (defined in Section 1.15), including animal field services and animal shelter services, within their respective Jurisdictional Area (defined in Section 1.16); and

WHEREAS, the Member Agencies possess the authority to issue bonds, expend bond proceeds, borrow and loan money for certain public purposes, and handle finances within their Member Agencies pursuant to the California Government Code; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is an appropriate means through which the Member Agencies may provide Animal Services because the Jurisdictional Areas of the Member Agencies are in close proximity to one another and are amenable to being served by the Animal Services and related Joint Facilities (defined in Section 1.20) under common administration and management and with the same equipment, resources, and personnel; and

WHEREAS, the Member Agencies desire to share their animal services expertise and to optimize their expenditures in connection with the provision of the Animal Services and related Joint Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Member Agencies have the mutual goal to provide life-saving aid, care, shelter, and support services for animals and this Agreement is in the best interest of animal welfare, staff safety, and public safety; and

WHEREAS, the Member Agencies of Monterey County and the City of Salinas entered into an emergency Memorandum of Understanding due to California's COVID-19 state of emergency in April 2020, and said Member Agencies have successfully combined and shared services and staffing temporarily; and

WHEREAS, the separate provision, management, and administration of the Animal Services and related Joint Facilities in each Jurisdictional Area by each of their respective Member Agencies and use of separate facilities, resources, and personnel may result in duplication of efforts, inefficiencies in administration, and excessive costs; and Legistar File ID No. RES 22-224 Agenda Item No. 37

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Member Agencies, the duplication of efforts, inefficiencies, and excessive costs can be eliminated or substantially reduced, to the substantial advantage and benefit of the animals, residents and taxpayers of all of the Member Agencies, if the administration and management of the related Joint Facilities, employing common equipment, resources, and personnel, were to be performed by and through a single public entity and the creation of such a single public entity is the purpose of this Agreement;

NOW, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FACTS STATED ABOVE,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, that the creation of a Joint Powers Authority among the County and the City of Salinas to create the Hitchcock Road Animal Services Agency to administer Animal Services and the mutual advantages to be gained has a direct and primary purpose, benefitting Monterey County, in general, and Health and Animal Services, in particular.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of December 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on December 13, 2022.

Dated: December 19, 2022 File ID: RES 22-224 Agenda Item No. 37 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

-MMMANR Jonn+0S Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy